conjunction with the historical audited and unaudited  financial  statements and
related notes of Frequency  Electronics and the historical audited  consolidated
financial statements and related notes of Gillam S.A., as presented elsewhere in
this Form 8K/A.  The pro forma  financial  data does not purport to present what
actual results of operations or actual financial position would have been if the
transaction  described  above in fact  occurred  on such dates or to project the
results of operations or financial position for any future period or date.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   April 30, 2000

   -----------

   :   Frequency   Company acquired subsequent
   Electronics   to April 30, 2000
   Historical   Historical   Adjustment   Pro Forma

   ASSETS   (US $ in thousands)

Current assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 4,994   $   300   (470) a   $ 4,824

   Marketable securities   36,013   3,301   (8,400) b   30,914

   Accounts receivable, net   9,590   5,499   15,089

   Inventories   13,307   4,221   17,528

   Deferred income taxes   1,940   -   1,940

   Prepaid expenses and other   1,329   49   1,378
   -------   -------   ------   -------

   Total current assets   67,173   13,370   (8,870)   71,673

Property, plant and equipment, at cost,
   less accumulated depreciation and
   amortization   9,040   786   9,826

Intangible assets   -   -   4,561  c   4,561

Deferred income taxes (Note 12)   600   690   1,290

Other assets   4,034   272   4,306
   -------   -------   ------   -------

   Total assets   $80,847   $15,118   (4,309)   $91,656
   =======   =======   ======   =======

- -------------------------
NOTES and Assumptions

a-   Payment of direct transaction costs.
b-   Cash and marketable securities redeemed to acquire 70% of Gillam shares
c-   Record  excess of  purchase  price over net assets  acquired  as  goodwill,
   subject  to  allocation  to other  assets  when the  valuation  process  is
   completed.

   Continued

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   April 30, 2000

   (Continued)
   -----------

   Frequency   Company acquired subsequent
   Electronics   to April 30, 2000
   Historical   Historical   Adjustment   Pro Forma

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   (US $ in thousands)

Current liabilities:

   Current maturities of long-term debt   $   -   $ 1,432   $ 1,432

   Accounts payable - trade   1,019   1,657   2,676

   Accrued liabilities   3,190   1,172   4,362

   Dividend payable   799   -   799

   Deferred income and other   -   340   340
   -------   -------   -------

   Total current liabilities   5,008   4,601   9,609

Long-term debt   -   1,626   1,626

Deferred compensation   5,276   112   5,388

Other liabilities   11,573   800   12,373
   -------   -------   -------

   21,857   7,139   28,996
   -------   -------   -------

Minority interest in subsidiary   205   205

Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock - authorized 600,000 shares
   of $1.00 par value; no shares issued   -   -

  Common stock - authorized 20,000,000 shares
   of $1.00 par value; issued   9,009   2,700   155  d   9,164
   (2,700) e

  Additional paid-in capital   37,929   1,538   3,310  d   41,239
   (1,538) e

  Retained earnings   17,239   3,536   (3,536) e   17,239
   -------   -------   ------   -------
   64,177   7,774   (4,309)   67,642

  Other stockholders' equity accounts   (5,187)   (5,187)
   -------   -------
   Total stockholders' equity   58,990   7,774   (4,309)   62,455
   -------   -------   ------   -------
 Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $80,847   $15,118   ($4,309)   $91,656
   =======   =======   ======   =======

- -------------------------
NOTES and Assumptions

d-  Issuance of 154,681 shares to acquire 30% of Gillam shares
e-  Elimination of pre-acquisition Gillam equity accounts

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

   Year ended April 30, 2000

   Frequency   Company acquired subsequent
   Electronics   to April 30, 2000
   Historical   Historical   Adjustment   Pro Forma

   (In thousands of US $, except share data)

Net sales   $26,535   $15,777   $42,312
   -------   -------   -------
Cost of sales   14,884   10,700   25,584
Selling and administrative expenses   5,275   3,021   8,296
Amortization of intangible assets   -   -   304   f   304
Research and development expenses   5,368   723   6,091
   -------   -------   -----   -------
   Total operating expenses   25,527   14,444   304   40,275
   -------   -------   -----   -------
   Operating profit   1,008   1,333   (304)   2,037

Other income (expense):
   Investment income   3,929   141   (490)   g   3,580
   Interest expense   (306)   (386)   (692)
   Other, net   (207)   -   (207)
   -------   -------   -----   -------

Earnings from continuing operations before
provision (benefit) for income taxes   4,424   1,088   (794)   4,718

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   1,280   210   (140)   h   1,350
   -------   -------   -----   -------

Net earnings from continuing operations
   before minority interest   3,144   878   (654)   3,368

Minority interest in subsidiary   16   16
   -------   -------   -----   -------

Income from continuing operations   $ 3,144   $   862   ($654)   $ 3,352
   =======   =======   =====   =======

Income from continuing operations per common share:
   Basic   $ 0.41   $ 0.43
   ======   ======
   Diluted   $ 0.39   $ 0.41
   ======   ======

Average shares outstanding:
   Basic   7,673,497   154,681  i   7,828,178
   =========   =======   =========
   Diluted   8,043,727   154,681  i   8,198,408
   =========   =======   =========

- -------------------------
NOTES and Assumptions

f-   Amortization of goodwill over 15 years. Where possible, the excess purchase
   price  will  be  allocated  to  certain  assets  and  liabilities  but  the
   evaluation process has not yet been completed.
g-   Reduced investment income due to assumed cash  payments of $8.87 million on
   May 1, 1999.
h-   Tax effect of lower investment  income
i-   Assumes 154,681 shares issued  in connection  with  the  Gillam acquisition